VILLAGE OF ELM GROVE
13600 Juneau Boulevard
Elm Grove, WI 53122

PLAN COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, March 29, 2021 * 6:00 PM * Court Room
AGENDA

1. Roll Call.
2. Review and act on meeting minutes dated 3/1/21.
Documents:
pc210301dm.pdf
3. Review and act on a request for an amended plan of operation for Kettle Range
Meats pursuant to §335-85 for the existing meat market located in the B-1 Local
Business District at 13402 Watertown Plank Road.
Documents:
13402 watertown plank rd - kettle range meats plan of operation (amended).pdf
4. Review and act on a request for a demolition permit for the commercial property
located at 15300 W. Bluemound Rd (former Bakers Square) pursuant to §106-11 to
§106-16.
Documents:
00 - plan commission letter - 15300 bluemound.pdf
02a-floor plans.pdf
02b-interior images.pdf
02c-exterior images.pdf
02d-site survey -15300 w. bluemound.pdf
09-erosion control narrative.pdf
10-site plan.pdf
harrigan-20210317-15300 bluemound road demolition plan review.pdf
5. Review and act on a request for a demolition permit for a single family residential
home located at 725 Park Lane pursuant to §106-11 to §106-16.
Documents:
09pos01.pdf
09pos01-grading plan.pdf
725 park lane - demolition letter.pdf
725 park lane - interior_exterior photos.pdf
cr_park lane property_2021-03-15.pdf
harrigan-20210226-725 park lane redevelopment plan review.pdf
swale calcs_725 park lane_2021-03-15.pdf
welch - exterior selections updated 3-15-2021.pdf

09pos01-grading plan.pdf
725 park lane - demolition letter.pdf
725 park lane - interior_exterior photos.pdf
cr_park lane property_2021-03-15.pdf
harrigan-20210226-725 park lane redevelopment plan review.pdf
swale calcs_725 park lane_2021-03-15.pdf
welch - exterior selections updated 3-15-2021.pdf
welch - landscape plan.pdf
welch - tree survey.pdf
6. Other Business
7. Roll Call.

Any person who has a qualifying disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act who
requires that the meeting or materials for the meeting has to be in an accessible location or format
must contact the Village Clerk, Michelle Luedtke, at 262 -782-6700 or 13600 Juneau Boulevard by 3:00 PM
Friday prior to the meeting so that any necessary arrangements can be made to accommodate your
request.
NOTICE: It is possible that members of, and possibly a quorum of, other governmental bodies of the
Village may be in attendance at the above stated meeting to gather information. No action will be
taken by any governmental body at the above stated meeting other than the governmental body
specifically referred to in the above notice.

DISCLAIMER – THE FOLLOWING ARE DRAFT MINUTES FROM THE PLAN COMMISSION AND
ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE UPON APPROVAL FROM THE PLAN COMMISSION
PLAN COMMISSION
MEETING MINUTES
Monday, March 1, 2021

Meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by President Palmer
1. Roll Call.
Present: (In person) President Palmer, Mr. Michalski. (Virtual attendance) Mr. Kujawa, Mr. Jodie, Mr. Long, Mr.
Cashin, Mr. Reineke
Absent: None.
Also: Thomas Harrigan - Zoning and Planning Administrator/Assistant to the Village Manager, David De Angelis Village Manager, Hector de la Mora – Village Attorney and Applicants.
2. Review and act on meeting minutes dated 12/7/20 and 2/1/21.

Mr. Michalski motioned to approve the meeting minutes dated 12/7/20, Mr. Cashin seconded. Motion
carried 7-0.
Mr. Michalski motioned to approve the meeting minutes dated 2/1/21 as submitted, Mr. Kujawa
seconded. Motion carried 7-0.
3. Review and act on a request for a Temporary Plan of Operation pursuant to §335-85B for the Sunset
Playhouse, located at 700 Wall Street, to host outdoor concerts.
Nancy Visintainer-Armstrong, of Sunset Playhouse, was present before the Commission.
President Palmer asked if anything has changed in the application since submission.
Mrs. Visintainer-Armstrong indicated that nothing has changed. The outdoor programming was held in the same
location as proposed last summer, and there were no issues with the performances.
Mr. Michalski asked if the Village received any complaints from local residents related to sound during the
summer of 2020.
Mr. Harrigan indicated no complaints were received.
Mr. Kujawa motioned and Mr. Cashin seconded to approve as submitted. Motion carried 7-0.
4. Review and act on a request for an amended plan of operation for Vantage Financial pursuant to §33585 for a Brokerage (stock, mortgage and other financial services), pursuant to §335-22A(9) located in the
B-1 Local Business District at 13230 Watertown Plank Road.
Jesse Niederbaumer, of Vantage Financial, and Brad Kropp of PDI Architecture, were present before the
Commission.
President Palmer indicated that if the proposed building addition is approved, the Village Building Board will
review the proposed architecture of the building.
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Mr. Kropp explained the rational for the proposed building addition, which would be an extension of the original
building addition that has previously been approved by the Commission on December 7th, 2020. The smaller
addition of the rear of the building will allow for storage space for the building tenants.
Mr. Michalski motioned and Mr. Long seconded to approve the plans as submitted. Motion carried 7-0.
Item 5. Review and act on a request for a demolition permit for a single family residential home located at
1145 Highland Drive pursuant to §106-11 to §106-16.
Rob Miller, of Rob Miller homes was present before the commission.
Mr. Miller indicated the demolition and new home construction plans are still be modified per the Ruekert & Mielke
Engineering review.
Mr. Cashin asked if Mr. Miller has considered raising the foundation of the home, based on comments found
within the engineering review.
Mr. Miller stated that is being considered.
As there several demolition application items are found to be incomplete, Mr. Michalski motioned to table the item
to a future meeting, Mr. Cashin seconded. Motion carried 7-0.
Item 6. Review and discussion on the request for approval of a Certified Survey Map, Comprehensive
Plan Amendment, Rezoning and Redevelopment Plan for the School Sister of Notre Dame Campus,
pursuant to §305-7, §335-92.1 and §335-30.
President Palmer stated this is the first formal review of the School Sister of Notre Dame (SSND) campus
redevelopment by the Plan Commission.
Mr. De Angelis explained there are several items related to the redevelopment proposal which will be reviewed by
other standing committees. These items include:
 The independent review of the Traffic Impact Analysis – Public Works Committee
 Proposed water main extension (when submitted) – Public Works Committee
 Traffic and pedestrian safety – Public Safety Committee
After these items have been reviewed, they will return to the Plan Commission for final recommendation to the
Board of Trustees.
Mr. Harrigan informed the Commission that at this time, the Commission is being charged with determining the
appropriateness if the request for re-zoning, the Planned Development Overlay District usage and the new singlefamily home lots.
President Palmer indicated that residents were concerned about the original layout of the “pocket neighborhood”
concept for single-family lots. The southern portion of the SSND campus has been reconfigured from the “pocket
neighborhood” concept into eleven “traditional” single-family lots.
President Palmer noted that as existing the property is zoned as I-1 Institutional zoning. The request for rezoning
would designate the property into four zoning classifications:
 Rm-1 Multi-family
 Rs-3 Single-family
 Rs-4 Single-family
 I-1 Institutional
President Palmer called the Commissions attention to the proposed single-family lots and asked conceptually,
what size would be acceptable for those properties?
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Mr. Kujawa stated that he had no concern with the pocket neighborhood, or smaller lot sizes as the quality of the
new home construction will dictate the value, not larger lot sizes. The SSND property is the only land in the
Village that is suitable for single-family homes. However, there are other locations where multi-family may exist.
Mr. Kujawa stated his concern is related to the total number of apartments. Maria Hall has little architectural
significance. Would it be possible to remove Maria Hall and create more multi-family massing on Watertown
Plank Road in effort to allow for additional single family lots on the property?
President Palmer indicated this is a question for the petitioner.
Mr. Michalski noted that on the Pocket Neighborhood Concept Plan dated 2/26/2021, there appears to be a line of
trees located within a 30’ wide easement on the east side of the neighborhood. How is it guaranteed that these
will remain?
Chris Miller, of Miller Marriott Construction, stated the proposed lots adjacent to the 30’ easement would own that
land and would not be able to build within the easement. Maintenance of the easement area would also be
required, and recorded as a deed restriction against the lots.
President Palmer asked Mr. Miller if he can submitted a letter explaining specifically what is being proposed for
this portion of the single-family neighborhood that would allow for people to better understand how the proposed
easements would function.
Attorney de la Mora suggested the proposed easement language be submitted so that it can be reviewed upfront.
Mr. Miller agreed with Attorney de la Mora.
Mr. Cashin stated he believes the cul-de-sac layout blends in better with the existing neighborhood, compared to
the previous concept proposal.
President Palmer suggested the Commission begin to consider what distance would be acceptable for side and
rear yard setbacks for the single-family lots. As proposed on the new concept neighborhood layout, the 8’
proposed side yard setbacks appear to be somewhat minimal.
Chris Miller indicated the proposed 8’ side yard setback would allow for a side entry garage.
President Palmer indicated that Mr. Miller should come prepared to discuss the proposed lot sizes, proposed
setbacks and easement areas at the subsequent Commission meetings. Specifically, why the proposed
dimensions and setback allow for functionality of single-family home construction.
Attorney de la Mora noted the neighborhood concept plan proposed a maximum impervious surface allotment of
50% of the lot area. It was recommended this specific proposal be reviewed for appropriates of the request with
the Village Engineer from Ruekert & Mielke.
Mr. Kujawa stated the proposed berm and landscape easement is OK. However, the 30’ easement is going above
and beyond what is required for all other single-family lots within the Village. Mr. Kujawa asked who maintains the
stormwater management areas (dry ponds)?
Mr. De Angelis noted the out lots would be a portion of the overall development and maintained by the Home
Owners Association.
President Palmer noted there should be separate documents associated with the overall site plan so that it is
easier to review, and less busy. Regarding the proposed traffic pattern and ingress/egress to the site, President
Palmer stated he has no objection.
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Mr. Cashin stated the proposed sidewalks which run parallel with the interior roadway are positive additions to the
site plan, so that pedestrians are not competing with vehicular traffic.
President Palmer requested for the applicants to submit site plans which demonstrate single-family homes with
the proposed setbacks (side yard, rear yard, and street yard setbacks). There should also be a setback shown
from the buildable envelope of the properties to the edge of roadway.
President Palmer also requested for a presentation to be created by the petitioner which addresses all the
requirements which must be addressed to the satisfaction of the Plan Commission and Village Board, pursuant to
§335-30H.
President Palmer stated it might be appropriate for the Commission to set several meeting dates approximately
three weeks apart so that the review may continue to focus on sections of §335-30H.

7. Other Business
None.
8. Adjournment
Mr. Cashin motioned to adjourn, seconded by Mr. Kujawa, Motion carried 7-0.
Meeting adjourned at 8:10 P.M.
Respectfully Submitted,
Thomas Harrigan
Zoning and Planning Administrator/Assistant to the Village Manager
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March 17, 2021

KEE Architecture, Inc.
3220 Syene Road, Suite 102
Madison, Wisconsin 53713
(608)255-9202

March 4, 2021
To:

Village of Elm Grove
13600 Juneau Boulevard
Elm Grove, Wisconsin 53122

RE:

Plan Commission Review (Building Demolition)
UW Credit Union – Elm Grove Branch
15300 Bluemound Road
Elm Grove, Wisconsin 53122

Zoning and Planning Department:
We are submitting the attached building demolition permit application materials for review and
approval on behalf of UW Credit Union, the Owner of property located at 15300 Bluemound Road in
the village of Elm Grove.
This application is for building demolition only, with the understanding that a separate application
will be made for the proposed redevelopment in the future.
We request that this matter be placed on the agenda for the Plan Commission meeting scheduled for
April 5, 2021.
1. Description of the Land and Use

o The subject property is described as Parcel 1, CSM 1782, with an area of 60,000
square feet (1.3774 acres). See site survey information below.
o The site contains an abandoned one-story brick & concrete building of
approximately 6,000 square feet. A Bakers Square restaurant was formerly
operated at this location.
2. Existing Building

o Limited floor plans and interior photos of the former Bakers Square restaurant
building are attached (2A and 2B)
o Exterior building photos of the former Bakers Square restaurant building are
attached (2C).
o An ALTA/NSPS Land Title Survey with Topography by raSmith (dated August
24, 2000) identifying the existing structures and trees on the property is attached
(2D).

Village of Elm Grove Zoning and Planning Department
RE: Plan Commission Review Application
UW Credit Union – Elm Grove Branch
15300 Bluemound Road
March 4, 2021
3. Building Plans and Specifications (Proposed)

o This application is for building demolition only, with the understanding that a
separate application will be made for the proposed redevelopment in the future.
4. Principles

o Due to the age and layout of the former restaurant building and the unique needs of
UW Credit Union’s retail operations, reuse of the existing building is not feasible.
o UW Credit Union is committed to improving the character of the neighborhood
and maintaining property values at all of its locations, including the proposed Elm
Grove site. Demolition and replacement of the abandoned restaurant will add
value and will provide an improved site.
o Neither demolition nor proposed new construction will be detrimental to the public
interest.
o

It has been determined that the existing building is not structurally or
economically feasible to preserve or restore for use by UW Credit Union.

5. Sewer Lateral Disturbance and Abandonment Form

o (Form will be submitted by the general contractor.)
6. Public Way Disturbance Permit

o (Permit will be applied for by the general contractor, if applicable.)
7. Existing Road Conditions

o (Photos of paved roadways adjacent to the subject property will be submitted by
the general contractor.)
8. Dust and Airborne Particulate Plan

o (A written plan identifying a source of water, spraying equipment, schedule and
other measures to control airborne particles will be submitted by the general
contractor.)
9. Site Erosion Control Plan

o A detailed Erosion Control Narrative and Erosion Control Plan, both by Wyser
Engineering (dated 3/4/2021) address compliance with Village code requirements.
See attached (10).
10. Site Restoration Plan

o A Demolition, Erosion Control and Site Restoration Plan by Wyser Engineering
(dated 3/4/2021) addresses compliance with Village requirements, including for
backfilling, grading, landscaping, fencing and runoff. See attached (11).
o Once started, all demolition will be completed within 60 days.
11. Names and Addresses of Neighboring Property Owners

o We understand that notification of adjacent property owners will be done by the
Village of Elm Grove.
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Village of Elm Grove Zoning and Planning Department
RE: Plan Commission Review Application
UW Credit Union – Elm Grove Branch
15300 Bluemound Road
March 4, 2021

12. Building Permit Application Form

o See the attached completed and signed Building Permit Application form (12).
13. Demolition Permit Addendum

o See the attached completed and signed Demolition Permit Addendum (13).
14. Permit Fee

o (A check for the permit fee will be submitted under separate cover.)
15. Public Way Disturbance Bond

o (A check for the public way disturbance bond will be submitted by the general
contractor under separate cover, as applicable.)
16. Letter of Credit or Cash Deposit

o (A letter of credit or cash deposit will be submitted by the UW Credit Union under
separate cover.)
Please review the attached application and other supporting documents, and contact us if you have any
questions.
Sincerely,
KEE Architecture, Inc.

David J. Ewanowski AIA

Attachments:
•

2A - Existing Floor Plans (one sheet)

•

2B - Existing Interior Photos (one sheet)

•

2C - Existing Exterior Photos (one sheet)

•

2D - Site Survey (one sheet)

•

10 - Erosion Control Narrative (3 pages)

•

11 – Demolition, Erosion Control and Site Restoration Plan (Drawing C100)

•

12 - Building Permit Application (one page)

•

13 - Demolition Permit Addendum (2 pages)
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Village of Elm Grove Zoning and Planning Department
RE: Plan Commission Review Application
UW Credit Union – Elm Grove Branch
15300 Bluemound Road
March 4, 2021
PROJECT TEAM:
The team for this project includes the
following:
Property Owner:
UW Credit Union
3500 University Avenue
Madison, Wisconsin 53705
Attn: Cheryl Weisensel
(608)236-9000
Architect:
KEE Architecture, Inc.
3220 Syene Road, Suite 102
Madison, Wisconsin 53713
Attn: David Ewanowski AIA
(608)255-9202
Landscape Architect:
Saiki Design
1110 South Park Street
Madison, Wisconsin 53715
Attn: Ken Saiki
(608)251-3600

Mechanical/Electrical Engineer:
IMEG Corporation
1800 Deming Way, Suite 200
Madison, Wisconsin 53562
Attn: Kris Cotharn
(608)221-6713
Site/Civil Engineer:
Wyser Engineering
312 East Main Street
Mount Horeb, WI 53572
Attn: Wade P. Wyse, P.E.
(608) 437-1980
Surveyor:
raSmith
16745 W. Bluemound Road
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005-5938
Attn: Michael Ratzburg, Professional Land
Surveyor
(262)781-1000
General Contractor:
J.H Findorff & Son
300 South Bedford Street
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
Attn: Aaron Zutz, Project Manager
(608)257-5321
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Existing Building Plan
(from Village of Elm Grove records)

EXISTING BUILDING
UW Credit Union
Elm Grove Branch
KEE Project #ZE09E
KEE Architecture

03/03/21
3220 Syene Road | Madison, WI | 608-255-9202

Existing Building Interior
(formerly Bakers Square - photos by UWCU)

EXISTING BUILDING
UW Credit Union
Elm Grove Branch
KEE Project #ZE09E
KEE Architecture

03/03/21
3220 Syene Road | Madison, WI | 608-255-9202

West
Elevation

East
Elevation

North
Elevation

South
Elevation

Existing Building Exterior
(formerly Bakers Square - photos by GZA)

EXISTING BUILDING
UW Credit Union
Elm Grove Branch
KEE Project #ZE09E
KEE Architecture

03/03/21
3220 Syene Road | Madison, WI | 608-255-9202

ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY
WITH TOPOGRAPHY

A. Basis of Bearings
Bearings are based on the West line of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 26-7-20 which is assumed to bear North.
B. Title Commitment
This survey was prepared based on First American Title Insurance Company title commitment number NCS-1022744-MKE,
effective date of July 21, 2020, which lists the following easements and/or restrictions from schedule B-II:
1-3. Evidence shown, if any.

Known as: 15300 West Bluemound Road, Elm Grove, Waukesha County, Wisconsin.

4-10, 27-28. Not survey related.

PARCEL 1 OF CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO. 1782, RECORDED MARCH 01, 1973, IN VOLUME 12 OF CERTIFIED SURVEY
MAPS, PAGES 162 TO 164, AS DOCUMENT NO. 842458, BEING A REDIVISION OF PARCEL 3 OF CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP
RECORDED ON MAY 15, 1972, IN VOLUME 10 OF CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP ON PAGES 289, 290 AND 291, AS DOCUMENT
NO. 815992 AND CORRECTED BY AN AFFIDAVIT RECORDED JULY 11, 1972 ON REEL 9, IMAGE 1729 AS DOCUMENT NO.
822122, BEING A PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 7 NORTH, RANGE 20 EAST AND PART OF
BLOCK "B" IN FROEDTERT ACRE HOMESITES, ALL IN VILLAGE OF ELM GROVE, WAUKESHA COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

11. Easements, dedications, reservations, provisions, relinquishments, recitals, certificates, and any other matters as provided for
or delineated on Certified Survey Map No. 1782 recorded March 01, 1973 in Volume 12 Pages 162-164 as Document No. 842458
referenced in the legal description contained herein. Reference is hereby made to said plat for particulars. Affects site by location,
shown.

August 24, 2020

Prepared for: UW Credit Union
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12. Utility Easement to The Milwaukee Electric Railway and Light Company, its successors and assigns, dated November 12,
1923, recorded/filed December 18, 1924 as Document No. 135704. Affects site by location - general in nature, cannot be plotted.
13. Matters in a document entitled "Agreement", executed by and between The Town of Brookfield, Waukesha County, Wisconsin
and Wisconsin Gas & Electric Company, a Wisconsin corporation, recorded May 26, 1925 as Document No. 138189 of Official
Records, including but not limited to covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, assessments, liens and charges.
Conveyance of rights in land to State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation, Division of Highways and Transportation
Services recorded January 14, 1991 in Reel 1268 Image 898 as Document No. 1629632 and February 07, 1991 in Reel 1274
Image 1157 as Document No. 1633366. Affects site by location - general in nature, cannot be plotted.
14. Utility Easement to Wisconsin Electric Power Company, its successors and assigns, dated August 27, 1947, recorded/filed
September 19, 1947 in Volume 450, of Deeds Page 302, as Document No. 305711. Affects site by location - general in nature,
cannot be plotted.
15. Access restrictions as set forth in Finding, Determination and Declaration by the State Highway Commission of Wisconsin Establishing Certain Controlled-Access Highways in Waukesha County, Wisconsin recorded August 10, 1951 in Volume 553 of
Deeds, Page 275, as Document No. 354772.
Notice of Non-Access to or Across a Controlled-Access Highway recorded August 16, 1983 in Reel 560, Image 270, as Document
No. 1225552
Authorization for Access to or Across a Controlled-Access Highway recorded August 16, 1983 in Reel 560, Image 376, as
Document No. 1225643. Affects site by location - general in nature, cannot be plotted.
16. Waiver of Rights to Street Access recorded January 17, 1955 in Volume 655 of Deeds, Page 266, as Document No. 409755.
Affects site by location - general in nature, cannot be plotted.
17. Ingress and Egress easement as disclosed on Quitclaim Deed recorded January 08, 1973 in Reel 27, Image 147, as
Document No. 838615. Affects site by location, shown.
18. Easement for Surface Drainage Purposes upon the terms, conditions and provisions contained therein:
Dated: March 06, 1973
Parties: Sidney Kohl, individually and as Attorney in fact for Herbert Kohl,
Allen Kohl and Dolores Kohl Solovy and Village of Elm Grove,
Waukesha County, Wisconsin
Recorded: March 08, 1973
Instrument No.: 843260 Affects site by location, shown.
19. Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions as set forth in Warranty Deed recorded in March 08, 1973 in Reel 31 Image 1534 as
Document No. 843261 of Official Records, but deleting any covenant, condition or restriction indicating a preference, limitation or
discrimination based on race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status or national origin to the extent such covenants,
conditions or restrictions violate 42 USC 3604(c). Affects site by location, shown.
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20. Utility Easement to Wisconsin Electric Power Company and Wisconsin Telephone Company, their successors and assigns,
dated June 01, 1973, recorded/filed June 25, 1973 in Reel 44 Image 914 as Document No. 854776. Affects site by location,
shown.

( IN FEET )

21. Matters in a document entitled "Declaration of Restrictions", executed by and between Sidney Kohl, Herbert Kohl, Allen Kohl
and Dolores Kohl Solovy, recorded June 26, 1973 as Document No. 855008 of Official Records, including but not limited to
covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, assessments, liens and charges. Affects site by location - general in nature, cannot
be plotted.
22. Easements as set forth in Warranty Deed recorded November 28, 1988, Reel 1063, Image 952, as Document No. 1511841.
Affects site by location, shown.
23. Leasehold Mortgage dated June 13, 2003 and recorded June 17, 2003 as Document No. 3007973, made by Vicorp
Restaurants, Inc., a Colorado corporation, to Suntrust Bank, a Georgia banking corporation, to secure an indebtedness in the
amount of $115,000,000.00, and the terms and conditions thereof.
(Affects Leasehold Interest)
The above identified Mortgage was assigned from Suntrust bank, a Georgia banking corporation to Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc., a
California corporation, filed for record April 20, 2004 as Document No. 3151499. Affects site by location, shown.
24. Subordination and Consent by Real Property Owner(s) upon the terms, conditions and provisions contained therein:
Dated: undisclosed
Parties: Wells Fargo Foothill, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Florida Blue Mound, Inc., a Florida corporation
Recorded: April 26, 2011
Instrument No.: 3830431 Affects site by location, shown.
25. Terms and provisions of an unrecorded lease dated December 18, 1986, by and between United Trust Fund, Inc., d/b/a
UTF-MidWest Inc. as lessor and Vicorp Restaurants, Inc. as lessee, as disclosed by a Memorandum of Lease recorded December
26, 1986 as Document No. 1393055 of Official Records.
Said Lease, among other things, provides for an option to purchase.
Assignment of Lease was assigned to United Trust Fund Limited Partnership, a Delaware limited partnership recorded November
28, 1988 in Reel 1063 Image 954 as Document No. 1511842 Assignment of Lease was assigned to Florida Blue Mound, Inc., a
Florida corporation recorded November 28, 1988 in Reel 1063 Image 957 as Document no. 1511843. Affects site by location,
shown.

WEST BLUEMOUND ROAD

26. Terms and provisions of an unrecorded lease dated December, 1986, by and between United Trust Fund, Inc., d/b/a
UTF-MidWest Inc. as lessor and Vicorp Restaurants, Inc. as lessee, as disclosed by a Memorandum of Lease recorded April 18,
1989 as Document No. 1531002 of Official Records. Said Lease, among other things, provides for an option to purchase. Affects
site by location, shown.
C. Parking Spaces
There are 65 regular and 5 handicapped parking spaces marked on this site.
D. Elevations
Elevations refer to National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929. Starting benchmark: Northwest corner of the Southwest 1/4 of
Section 26-7-20. Elevation = 830.26

To: First American Title Insurance Company; University of Wisconsin Credit Union, a Wisconsin financial institution; and
Florida Blue Mound, Inc., a Florida corporation:
This is to certify that this map or plat and the survey on which it is based were made in accordance with the 2016 Minimum
Standard Detail Requirements for ALTA/NSPS Land Title Surveys, jointly established and adopted by ALTA and NSPS and
includes items 1, 2, 4, 5, 6(a), 7(a), 7(c), 8, 9, 11, and 13 of Table A thereof. The fieldwork was completed on August 17, 2020.
Date of Plat or Map: August 24, 2020
Michael J. Ratzburg
Professional Land Surveyor
Registration Number 2236
michael.ratzburg@rasmith.com
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Wyser Engineering
312 East Main Street
Mount Horeb, WI 53572
608-437-1980

MEMORANDUM
To:

Village of Elm Grove

From:

Adam Watkins, P.E.

Re:

Erosion Control Narrative – 15300 W Bluemound Road Demolition

Date:

2021-03-04

UW Credit Union is proposing demolition of an existing building and site features within immediate vicinity
of the building in preparation for a potential future financial institution branch at 15300 W Bluemound
Road in the Village of Elm Grove. This memo is intended to serve as the erosion control plan statement to
summarize how demolition of the existing site will comply with Chapter 325, Article I of the Village Code.
The parcel included in the development, Parcel 1 CSM 1782, totals 1.3774 acres. The existing site contains
44,708 square feet of impervious area and approximately 12,500 square feet of disturbance is anticipated
with the demolition efforts.
Existing Conditions
The existing site consists of a vacant building most recently utilized as a restaurant and associated
parking/drive areas. The site is bordered by the right of way (ROW) for Watertown Plank Road to the
north, commercial lots to the east, the ROW for West Bluemound Road to the south, and a convenience
store/fueling station to the west.
Generally, the existing site drains from south to north into one of two private storm sewer structures with
an ultimate discharge into the Watertown Plank Road public storm sewer system.
Design Criteria
Wisconsin Administrative Code
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR)
Chapter NR 151 & NR 216
Village of Elm Grove Code of Ordinances
Chapter 325 Water Control

Erosion Control Analysis / Design
Erosion control measures proposed for the project site have been designed in accordance with the WDNR
and Village of Elm Grove requirements. The site is currently developed so initial construction activities will
include demolition of existing structures and adjacent improvements. Best Management Practices
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WYSER ENGINEERING

Wyser Engineering
312 East Main Street
Mount Horeb, WI 53572
608-437-1980

(BMP’s) for the site include silt fencing, inlet protection seeding and mulching. Refer to sheet C100 for
additional information. Specific requirements of Chapter 325, Article I will be met as follows:
(1) Site dewatering. Water pumped from the site shall be treated by temporary sedimentation basins,
grit chambers, sand filters, up-slope chambers, hydro-cyclones, swirl concentrators or other
appropriate controls designed and used to remove particles of 100 microns or greater for the highest
dewatering pumping rate. If the water is demonstrated to have no particles greater than 100 microns
during dewatering operations, then no control is needed before discharge, except as determined by
the Public Works Director. Water may not be discharged in a manner that causes erosion of the site or
receiving channels.
Site dewatering is not expected as part of the demolition efforts. Any required site dewatering will be
treated with sand filter or applicable alternative to meet the requirements.
(2) Waste and material disposal. All waste and unused building materials (including garbage, debris,
cleaning wastes, wastewater, toxic materials or hazardous materials) shall be properly disposed and
not allowed to be carried by runoff into a receiving channel or storm sewer system.
The site demolition contractor will ensure proper handling and disposal of waste materials during
demolition efforts.
(3) Tracking. Each site shall have graveled roads, access drives and parking areas of sufficient width
and length to prevent sediment from being tracked onto public or private roadways. Any sediment
reaching a public or private road shall be removed by street cleaning (not flushing) before the end of
each workday.
The existing site parking areas will be utilized to prevent sediment from being tracked onto public or
private roadways.
(4) Drain inlet protection. All storm drain inlets shall be protected with a straw bale, filter fabric or
equivalent barrier meeting accepted design criteria, standards and specifications.
Inlet protection will be provided in storm drain inlets as indicated on sheet C100.
(5) Site erosion control. The following criteria [Subsection B(5)(a) through (d)] apply only to land
development or land disturbing activities that result in runoff leaving the site:
(a) Channelized runoff from adjacent areas passing through the site shall be diverted around disturbed
areas, if practical. Otherwise, the channel shall be protected as described below in Subsection
B(5)(c)[3]. Sheet flow runoff from adjacent areas greater than 10,000 square feet in area shall also be
diverted around disturbed areas unless shown to have resultant runoff velocities of less than 0.5 feet
per second across the disturbed area for the set of one-year design storms. Diverted runoff shall be
conveyed in a manner that will not erode the conveyance and receiving channels.
Not applicable to this site.
2|Page
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Wyser Engineering
312 East Main Street
Mount Horeb, WI 53572
608-437-1980

(b) All activities on the site shall be conducted in a logical sequence to minimize the area of bare soil
exposed at any one time.
The site demolition contractor will be conducting efforts to minimize areas of bare soil exposure
throughout the demolition efforts. The demolition will include removal of the existing structures and
adjacent sidewalk areas that contain stabilized subbase/subgrade, so minimal bare soil exposure is
expected in general.
(c) Runoff from the entire disturbed area on the site shall be controlled by meeting either Subsection
B(5)(c)[1] and [2] or [1] and [3].
[1] All disturbed ground left inactive for 21 or more days shall be stabilized by seeding or sodding (only
available prior to September 15) or by mulching or covering or other equivalent control measure.
Because of inclement weather or extenuating circumstances, the Building Inspector may vary this
requirement up to 30 days.
Any disturbed bare soils areas will be stabilized by seeding or mulching if left inactive for 21 or more
days.
[3] For sites with less than 10 acres disturbed at one time, filter fences, straw bales or equivalent
control measures shall be placed along all sideslope and downslope sides of the site. If a channel or
area of concentrated runoff passes through the site, filter fences shall be placed along the channel
edges to reduce sediment reaching the channel.
Filter fences will be utilized along all sideslope and downslope sides of the site. Refer to sheet C100.
(d) Any soil or dirt storage piles containing more than 10 cubic yards of material should not be located
with a downslope drainage length of less than 25 feet to a roadway or drainage channel. If remaining
for more than seven days, they shall be stabilized by mulching, vegetative cover, tarps or other means.
Erosion from piles which will be in existence for less than seven days shall be controlled by placing
straw bales or filter fence barriers around the pile. In-street utility repair or construction soil or dirt
storage piles located closer than 25 feet to a roadway or drainage channel must be covered with tarps
or suitable alternative control if exposed for more than seven days, and the storm drain inlets must be
protected with straw bales or other appropriate filtering barriers.
Soil or dirt storage piles are not expected during demolition efforts.
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SITE INFORMATION BLOCK:

LEGEND (PROPOSED)
PROPERTY BOUNDARY

SITE ADDRESS: 15300 W. BLUEMOUND ROAD ELM GROVE, WI
SITE ACREAGE: 60,000 SQ.FT. (1.3774 AC)
ZONING: LOCAL BUSINESS DISTRICT, (B-4)

EASEMENT
BUILDING REMOVAL AREA
CONCRETE REMOVAL AREA

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: 44,708 SQ.FT. (1.026 AC - 74.5%)
EXISTING OPEN SPACE AREA: 15,292 SQ.FT. (0.351 AC - 25.5%)

COMPOST FILTER SOCK
INLET PROTECTION

DISTURBANCE LIMITS: 12,500 SQ. FT. (0.287 AC)

GENERAL NOTES
1.

UNDERLYING SITE CONTOURS AND INFORMATION BASED ON TOPOGRAPHIC & UTILITY DATA AS
PROVIDED TO WYSER ENGINEERING. WYSER ENGINEERING SHALL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE
FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS THAT MAY ARISE AS A RESULT OF ERRONEOUS OR INCOMPLETE
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY OTHERS. CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM ALL ELEVATIONS, GENERAL
DRAINAGE AND EARTHWORK REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

2.

THE BENCHMARK LOCATIONS ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY ON THIS PLAN. THE
BENCHMARKS SHALL BE VALIDATED BY LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR ASSUMES RISK ASSOCIATED WITH BENCHMARK ELEVATIONS UNTIL CONFIRMED.

3.

CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN APPROPRIATE PERMITS FOR STREET OPENINGS & TO WORK WITHIN
THE CITY'S LAND IF REQUIRED.

4.

WYSER ENGINEERING SHALL BE HELD HARMLESS AND DOES NOT WARRANT ANY DEVIATIONS BY
THE OWNER OR CONTRACTOR FROM THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION PLANS THAT MAY RESULT
IN DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS BY REGULATORY AGENCIES.

5.

IF ANY ERRORS, DISCREPANCIES, OR OMISSIONS WITHIN THE PLAN BECOME APPARENT, IT SHALL
BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION SO THAT
CLARIFICATION OR REDESIGN MAY OCCUR.

6.

ALL MUNICIPAL UTILITY CONNECTIONS, WORK IN ROW, PUBLIC OUTLOTS AND PUBLIC
EASEMENTS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH VILLAGE OF ELM GROVE AND/OR MILWAUKEE
METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS.
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SITE LIGHT POLE AND BASE TO BE
REMOVED IN ENTIRETY, TYP. REFER
TO DEMOLITION NOTES NO. 7.

W

TO
R
TE
A
W

10.0' UTILITY EASEMENT PER
DOC 854776

EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN.
PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION
AND AVOID ANY DISTURBANCE
WITHIN DRIP LINE IF POSSIBLE.

SITE LIGHT POLE AND BASE TO BE
REMOVED IN ENTIRETY, TYP. REFER
TO DEMOLITION NOTES NO. 7.

EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN.
PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION
AND AVOID ANY DISTURBANCE
WITHIN DRIP LINE IF POSSIBLE.

SITE LIGHT POLE AND BASE TO BE
REMOVED IN ENTIRETY, TYP. REFER
TO DEMOLITION NOTES NO. 7.

20.0' DRAINAGE EASEMENT
PER CSM 1782

1.

REMOVE SANITARY SERVICE TO
EXTERIOR BUILDING LIMITS.
(LOCATION DETERMINED BY SITE
INVESTIGATION)
CONCRETE SIDEWALK AT
PERIMETER OF BUILDING TO
BE REMOVED.

ELECTRIC METERS IN THIS
AREA TO BE REMOVED.
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE
UTILITY SHUTOFFS WITH
APPLICABLE UTILITY.

COMPOST FILTER SOCK AROUND
PERIMETER OF DEMOLITION AREA.
ANCHOR SOCK WITH CONCRETE
BLOCKS EVERY 10-15 FEET ON
PAVEMENT AREAS. COORDINATE
LOCATION OF SOCK WITH
CONSTRUCTION FENCING, IF
APPLICABLE.

REMOVE WATER SERVICE TO
EXTERIOR BUILDING LIMITS.
CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM WATER
SHUTOFF WITH VILLAGE.
EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN.
PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION
AND AVOID ANY DISTURBANCE
WITHIN DRIP LINE IF POSSIBLE.

SITE LIGHT POLE AND BASE TO BE
REMOVED IN ENTIRETY, TYP. REFER
TO DEMOLITION NOTES NO. 7.

WOODEN DUMPSTER
ENCLOSURE/MECHANICAL FENCING
AND ASSOCIATED POSTS/GUARD RAIL
TO BE REMOVED IN ENTIRETY, TYP.

CONCRETE SIDEWALK AT
PERIMETER OF BUILDING TO
BE REMOVED.

GAS METER IN THIS AREA TO
BE REMOVED. CONTRACTOR TO
COORDINATE UTILITY
SHUTOFFS WITH APPLICABLE
UTILITY.

SITE LIGHT POLE AND BASE TO BE
REMOVED IN ENTIRETY, TYP. REFER
TO DEMOLITION NOTES NO. 7.

EXISTING BUILDING

OVERHEAD CANOPY AND
ASSOCIATED COLUMNS TO BE
INCLUDED WITH STRUCTURE
REMOVAL.

(+/- 6,000 S.F.)

SHED TO BE REMOVED IN
ENTIRETY, TYP.

DOWNSPOUT AT EXTERIOR OF
BUILDING TO BE REMOVED.
STRUCTURE REMOVAL, INCLUDING
FOUNDATIONS AND FOOTINGS.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
OBTAINING ALL APPLICABLE PERMITS TO
REMOVE BUILDING. BACKFILL AREA WITH
3/4" OR 1 1/4" DENSE GRADED BASE TO
MATCH ADJACENT GRADE.

TYPE D INLET PROTECTION PER
WDNR TECHNICAL STANDARD 1060,
TYP. INSTALL AT ANY LOCATION
WHERE CONSTRUCTION RUNOFF
DRAINS INTO THE STORM SEWER
SYSTEM.

NOTE: NO SANITARY SEWER INFORMATION
PROVIDED. MANHOLES/VENT PIPE
ASSUMED TO BE FOR GREASE
INTERCEPTOR PURPOSES. REMOVE
SANITARY SERVICE TO EXTERIOR
BUILDING LIMITS.

EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN.
PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION
AND AVOID ANY DISTURBANCE
WITHIN DRIP LINE IF POSSIBLE.

SITE LIGHT POLE AND BASE TO BE
REMOVED IN ENTIRETY, TYP. REFER
TO DEMOLITION NOTES NO. 7.

REMOVE STORM SEWER TO
EXTERIOR BUILDING LIMITS, IF
APPLICABLE. (LOCATION
DETERMINED BY SITE
INVESTIGATION)

SITE LIGHT POLE AND BASE TO BE
REMOVED IN ENTIRETY, TYP. REFER
TO DEMOLITION NOTES NO. 7.

THIS PLAN INDICATES ITEMS ON THE SITE, NOT INCLUDING INTERNAL BUILDING DEMOLITION,
INTENDED FOR DEMOLITION BASED ON THE CURRENT SITE DESIGN THAT HAVE BEEN
IDENTIFIED BY A REASONABLE OBSERVATION OF THE EXISTING CONDITIONS THROUGH FIELD
SURVEY RECONNAISSANCE (BY OTHERS), "DIGGER'S HOTLINE" LOCATION, AND GENERAL
"STANDARD OF CARE". THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL ITEMS THAT CAN NOT BE IDENTIFIED BY A
REASONABLE ABOVE GROUND OBSERVATION, WHERE NOT INCLUDED WITHIN THE FIELD
SURVEY, OF WHICH THE ENGINEER WOULD HAVE NO KNOWLEDGE OR MAY BE A PART OF
ANOTHER DESIGN DISCIPLINE. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S / BIDDER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW
THE PLANS, INSPECT THE SITE AND PROVIDE HIS OWN DUE DILIGENCE TO INCLUDE IN HIS BID
WHAT ADDITIONAL ITEMS, IN HIS OPINION, MAY BE NECESSARY FOR DEMOLITION. ANY
ADDITIONAL ITEMS IDENTIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR / BIDDER SHALL BE IDENTIFIED IN THE
BID AND REPORTED TO THE OWNER AND ENGINEER OF RECORD. WYSER ENGINEERING TAKES
NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ITEMS ON THE PROPERTY THAT COULD NOT BE LOCATED BY A
REASONABLE OBSERVATION OF THE PROPERTY OR OF WHICH THEY WOULD HAVE NO
KNOWLEDGE.

3.

CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE SAFETY DURING THE CONSTRUCTION OF
THESE IMPROVEMENTS.

4.

CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP ALL STREETS AND ADJOINING SHARED ACCESS ROADWAYS FREE
AND CLEAR OF ALL CONSTRUCTION RELATED DIRT, DUST AND DEBRIS.

5.

ALL TREES WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION LIMITS SHALL BE REMOVED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
CALLED OUT FOR PROTECTION. ALL TREES TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE REMOVED IN THEIR
ENTIRETY. STUMPS SHALL BE GROUND TO PROPOSED SUBGRADE.

6.

PERFORM TREE PRUNING IN ALL LOCATIONS WHERE PROPOSED PAVEMENT AND / OR UTILITY
INSTALLATION ENCROACH WITHIN THE EXISTING DRIP LINE OF THE TREES TO REMAIN. ALL
TRENCHING WITHIN THE EXISTING DRIP LINE OF THE TREES TO REMAIN SHALL BE DONE
RADIALLY AWAY FROM THE TRUNK IF ROOTS IN EXCESS OF 1" DIAMETER ARE EXPOSED. ROOTS
MUST BE CUT BY REPUTABLE TREE PRUNING SERVICE PRIOR TO ANY TRANSVERSE TRENCHING.

7.

ALL SITE LIGHTING TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE REMOVED IN THEIR ENTIRETY, INCLUDING BASE
AND ALL APPURTENANCES. COORDINATE RELOCATION AND / OR ABANDONMENT OF ALL
ELECTRIC LINES WITH ELECTRICAL ENGINEER AND OWNER PRIOR TO DEMOLITION.

8.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE PRIVATE UTILITY REMOVAL / ABANDONMENT AND
NECESSARY RELOCATIONS WITH RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANY. COORDINATION REQUIRED
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

9.

ABANDONED / REMOVED ITEMS SHALL BE DISPOSED OF OFF SITE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

10.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL A PEDESTRIAN FENCE AROUND ALL EXCAVATIONS TO BE
LEFT OPEN OVERNIGHT AS REQUIRED.

11.

CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE EXISTING UTILITY PIPE AND BACKFILL WITH SELECT FILL OR
PROVIDE PIPE BACK-FILLING WITHIN BUILDING FOOTPRINT USING "LOW DENSITY CONCRETE /
FLOWABLE FILL".

12.

GRANULAR BACKFILL MATERIALS ARE REQUIRED FOR FILL UNDER PROPOSED PAVED AREAS.

13.

RESTORATION OF THE EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAYS AS NEEDED ARE CONSIDERED INCIDENTAL
AND SHOULD BE PART OF THE COST OF THE UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS, DEMOLITION
AND REMOVAL. THIS INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, CURB & GUTTER, SIDEWALK, TOPSOIL,
SEEDING AND MULCHING.

14.

ANY SANITARY SEWER, SANITARY SEWER SERVICES, WATER MAIN, WATER SERVICES, STORM
SEWER, OR OTHER UTILITIES, WHICH ARE DAMAGED BY THE CONTRACTORS, SHALL BE
REPAIRED TO THE OWNER'S SATISFACTION AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

PYLON SIGN TO BE REMOVED
IN ENTIRETY.

Printed: 3/3/2021 8:56:06 AM

DATE

UW Credit Union
Elm Grove Branch
15300 W. Bluemound Road
Elm Grove, Wisconsin 53122

BENCHMARK TABLE

SITE LIGHT POLE AND BASE TO BE
REMOVED IN ENTIRETY, TYP. REFER
TO DEMOLITION NOTES NO. 7.

30.0' INGRESS & EGRESS EASEMENT
PER DOC 1151841

REV DESCRIPTION

2.
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR:
2.1.
EXAMINING ALL SITE CONDITIONS RELATIVE TO THE CONDITIONS INDICATED ON THE
ENGINEERING DRAWINGS. ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER AND
ENGINEER AND RESOLVED PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.
2.2.
VERIFYING UTILITY ELEVATIONS AND NOTIFYING OWNER AND ENGINEER OR ANY
DISCREPANCIES. NO WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED UNTIL THE DISCREPANCIES ARE
RESOLVED.
2.3.
NOTIFYING ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO THE REMOVAL OF ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.
2.4.
NOTIFYING THE OWNER, DESIGN ENGINEER AND LOCAL CONTROLLING MUNICIPALITY 48
HOURS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION TO ARRANGE FOR APPROPRIATE
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION.

DOWNSPOUT AT EXTERIOR OF
BUILDING TO BE REMOVED.

DOWNSPOUT AT EXTERIOR OF
BUILDING TO BE REMOVED.
UNDERGROUND PIPE TO BE
ABANDONED/CAPPED AT BUILDING.

03/04/2021

DEMOLITION NOTES

TYPE D INLET PROTECTION PER
WDNR TECHNICAL STANDARD 1060,
TYP. INSTALL AT ANY LOCATION
WHERE CONSTRUCTION RUNOFF
DRAINS INTO THE STORM SEWER
SYSTEM.

BM - 1

SITE DEMOLITION

BM LABEL

ELEVATION

DESCRIPTION

850.50
SOUTH BOLT OF LIGHT POLE BASE IN NORTHWEST CORNER OF PARKING LOT AREA
BM - 1
* REFER TO GENERAL NOTE NO. 2

5.0' INGRESS & EGRESS EASEMENT
PER DOC 838615

WEST BLUEMOUND ROAD
3220 SYENE ROAD #102 | MADISON WI 53713

1" = 20' ON 24"X36"

Hearing Impaired TDD (800) 542-2289

NTS ON 11"X17"

C100

DEMOLITION, EROSION
CONTROL AND SITE
RESTORATION PLAN

W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway, Waukesha, WI 53188-1020 262-542-5733

March 17, 2021

, WI 53204

Mr. Thomas Harrigan
Zoning and Planning Administrator
Village of Elm Grove
13600 Juneau Boulevard
Elm Grove, WI 53122-0906

Re:

15300 Bluemound Road
Demolition Plan Review

Dear Mr. Harrigan:
As requested, we have reviewed the documents submitted to the Village for an application to demolish
the existing commercial building located at 15300 Bluemound Road. The documents were received on
March 4, 2021. A site visit was conducted on March 9, 2021 with Dave DeAngelis, Richard Paul, Jr.,
yourself and I in attendance. The findings and recommendations related to the review of the demolition
plan are as follows:
1. Wetlands: Mapping from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) Water Surface
Data Viewer website shows wetland indicators exist on most of the property. Even though 74% of
the area is currently covered with impervious surfacing and the remaining 26% of the site has
been graded to support the existing development, we recommend the applicant hire a qualified
wetland professional to investigate the site and determine whether wetlands exist on the site or
not. Wetlands cannot be impacted unless approved by DNR and US Army Corps of Engineers.
2. Floodplain: The effective FEMA floodplain map shows the property is located outside of a
regulatory floodplain.
3. ALTA/NSPS Land Title Survey (Existing Conditions):
a. The following items need to be added:
i. Existing electric and telecommunication utilities serving the existing building to be
demolished.
ii. Show and label the existing 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer along Watertown
Plank Road. Include locations of the existing manhole at the intersection of
Verdant and the existing manhole at the northwest corner of the property.
iii. Show and label size of existing sanitary lateral serving the building.
iv. During our site visit we were able to open the two existing manhole structures on
the east side of the building. The structures appear to be sanitary and/or grease
interceptor structures. Verify what these structures are and label them
appropriately. Show and label size of existing piping through and beyond existing
structures.
v. Label the existing well located along the north lot line.
vi. Show and label the first-floor elevation and ground elevations on adjacent side of
the neighboring buildings on the east and west sides of the lot.
vii. Show and label size of existing large diameter storm sewer located within the
drainage easement.
viii. Show existing large diameter storm sewer crossing Watertown Plank Road.
ix. Label size of private storm sewer piping on the site.
x. The symbol used for the existing cleanout on south side of building is for a
sanitary sewer. However, information on the demolition plan indicates it is storm.
~ Elm Grove Village 38-00000 Miscellaneous Project Files > 2021 Misc Engineering > Correspondence > 15300 Bluemound Road > Harrigan-2021031715300 Bluemound Road Demolition Plan Review.docx~
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Verify whether cleanout is sanitary or storm and label appropriately on both
drawings to eliminate discrepancy.
xi. If the cleanout on the south side of the building is storm, then show and label the
storm sewer piping between the cleanout and the catch basin to match what is
shown on the demolition drawing.
xii. Show and label downspout discharging from the Ganglion Group LLC building
onto the existing parking lot pavement.
b. Several notes on the drawing reference recorded documents. We recommend a copy of
the referenced documents be provided to the Village.
4. Demolition Plan:
a. The following items need to be added:
i. Existing electric and telecommunication utilities serving the existing building to be
demolished.
ii. Show and label the existing 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer along Watertown
Plank Road. Include locations of the existing manhole at the intersection of
Verdant and the existing manhole at the northwest corner of the property.
iii. Show and label size of existing sanitary lateral serving the building.
iv. Verify the two existing manholes and cleanout on the east side of the building are
sanitary and/or grease interceptor structures and label them appropriately. Show
and label size of existing piping through and beyond existing structures.
v. Label the existing well located along the north lot line.
vi. Show and label the first-floor elevation and ground elevations on adjacent side of
the neighboring buildings on the east and west sides of the lot.
vii. Show and label size of existing large diameter storm sewer located within the
drainage easement.
viii. Show existing large diameter storm sewer crossing Watertown Plank Road.
ix. Label size of private storm sewer piping on the site.
x. The discrepancy between the ALTA Survey and the demolition plan related to the
cleanout on south side of building needs to be resolved.
xi. Show and label downspout discharging from the Ganglion Group LLC building
onto the existing parking lot pavement.
xii. A note calling out removal of site lighting controls and appurtenances located at
the east side of the north driveway entrance.
xiii. Additional impervious surfacing calculations showing site conditions after
demolition work is completed.
b. Erosion Control:
i. A note needs to be added to the plan indicating that all erosion control measures
need to be in place before commencing disturbing activities.
ii. Erosion logs need to be added around the open channel between the two large
diameter storm sewers on the south side of Watertown Plank Road.
iii. Demolition Note No 4 needs to be revised to indicate what measures will be used
to control tracking of dirt, dust and debris such as sweeping. We recommend the
note be further revised to require these measures be employed daily.
c. The property is currently served by a private well. The plan needs to clarify the
disposition of the well. If the well is to be abandoned, then it will need to be abandoned in
accordance with Village Code Chapter 283 and WDNR Administrative Code NR812.
i. The note on the plan indicating “contractor to confirm shutoff with Village” should
be revised to “contractor to confirm water shutoff with property owner”.
d. The property is served by an 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer along Watertown Plank
Road. The applicant will need to remove or abandon the existing sanitary lateral(s) and
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plug the connection(s) to the existing sanitary sewer main with a permanent watertight
seal according to Section 232-8 of the Village Code.
i. If the water-tight seal and pipe abandonment is completed without disturbing the
existing street pavement using remote trenchless methods and equipment, then
the lateral will need to be severed at the property line and the abandoned
sanitary lateral pipe left in place under the public right of way will need to be
filled.
ii. If the applicant wants to remove the existing sanitary lateral using open cut
excavation methods, then the existing sanitary lateral will need to be severed
from the main and completely removed within the public right-of-way. A
permanent watertight seal will need to be placed at the main connection. Cement
slurry backfill will be required for excavations under the road pavement and
disturbed pavement will need to be replaced in kind.
iii. The water-tight seal and abandonment of existing piping within the public right-ofway will need to be inspected and tested to the satisfaction of the Director of
Public Works.
e. The sanitary and/or grease interceptor structures are a safety hazard because they are
easily opened and full of waste material. Therefore, the structures should be cleaned out
and removed a part of the demolition plan.
f. Demolished and removed materials need to be properly disposed of at a separate
location.
g. The plan shows the excavated area is to be backfilled with dense graded aggregate.
i. Backfill material needs to be clean and suitable for structural support.
ii. Backfill material needs to be properly compacted. We recommend the
compaction is documented through testing completed by a geotechnical
engineer.
h. Restoration:
i. Proposed contours of the finished grade for disturbed areas after demolition need
to be shown. The contours will need to show the area will properly drain.
ii. Demolition Note No 13 indicates sidewalks and curb and gutter removed within
the public right-of-way will be replaced. The note needs to be revised to also
include asphalt surfacing replacement.
iii. Demolition Note No 13 indicates disturbed areas within the public right-of-way
will be restored with topsoil, seed and mulch. However, it is unclear if the surface
of the disturbed areas on site including within and around the existing building
footprint will be backfilled to the final surface elevation with granular material or if
the on-site areas will be restored with topsoil and seed following the demolition
work. We recommend all disturbed areas be topsoiled and seeded.
iv. Details of the topsoil, fertilizer, seed and mulch need to be provided.
v. Erosion control measures need to remain in place until restored vegetation has
become fully established.

Your Infrastructure Ally

Mr. Thomas Harrigan
Re: 15300 Watertown Plank Road – Demolition Plan Review
March 17, 2021
Page 4

, WI 53204

We recommend the items listed above be addressed to the Village’s satisfaction prior to approval. Please
contact our office with any questions regarding this matter. Thank you for allowing us to be of service to
the Village of Elm Grove.
Respectfully,
RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC.

Anthony D. Petersen, P.E. (WI, IA)
Senior Project Manager
apetersen@ruekert-mielke.com
ADP:adp
cc:
David De Angelis, Village of Elm Grove
Richard Paul, Jr., Village of Elm Grove
File

Your Infrastructure Ally
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March 15, 2021
Zoning and Planning Administrator
Village of Elm Grove
13600 Juneau Boulevard
Elm Grove, WI 53122-0906
Attn:

Mr. Thomas Harrigan

Re:

725 Park Lane – 2/26/2021 Development Plan Review Comments

Dear Thomas,
Enclosed you will find the updated Plat of Survey and Lot Grading Plan for the 725 Park Lane site. Our
responses to the Ruekert and Mielke 2/26/21 development review comments are provided in bold
lettering below.
1. Wetlands: Mapping from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) Water

SurfaceData Viewer website shows wetlands and wetland indicators are not known to exist
on the property.
• Noted
2. The effective FEMA floodplain map shows the property is located outside of a
regulatoryfloodplain.
• Noted
3. The following items need to be added to the existing condition Plat of Survey:
a. Label size of existing 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer.
• Label added for existing 8-inch sanitary sewer.
b. Location of existing sanitary lateral. Note extent of sanitary lateral that was
recentlyreplaced.
• Approximate location of sanitary lateral added to the plat.
c. Existing gas main locator bollard in front yard and gas main.
• Gas main locator bollard added to the plat.
d. Existing easement limits for gas main located on the lot.
• Notation for the existing gas easement added to the plat.
e. Existing buried gas service line.
• Gas service location added to the plat.
f. During the site visit it appeared the existing well may already be abandoned. If so,
add a note accordingly.
• Notation added for abandonment of the existing well.
g. Proposed first floor elevation and adjacent yard grade for neighboring house on the
westside of the lot.
• Existing western home elevations added to the general notes.
h. Existing basketball hoop post.
• Existing basketball hoop added to the plat.
i. Existing tree(s) on the east side of the lot.
• Existing trees along the east side of the lot shown on the plat.

CONSULTING ENGINEERING

LAND SURVEYING

Trio Engineering, LLC • 4100 N. Calhoun Road Suite 300
Brookfield, WI
jpudelko@trioeng.com

LAND PLANNING

53005 • t: 262.790.1480

f: 262.790.1481

•

Existing trees in the street right-of-way behind the mailbox (if any).
• Existing trees within the right-of-way shown on the plat.
k. Existing condition impervious area calculations. Include calculated value of
impervious area coverage as a percentage of the gross lot area.
• All impervious calcs shown on the plat.
j.

4. Proposed Condition Plat of Survey:
a. The following items need to be added:
i. Proposed first floor elevation and adjacent yard grade for neighboring

house onthe west side of the lot.
• Existing western home elevations added to the general notes.
ii. If there is a delay between demolition and construction for redevelopment,
then abarrier fence with warning signs should be installed around any open
excavation.
• Notation added to the erosion control notes.
iii. Additional erosion control items (see additional comments below).
• See responses below.
iv. Existing gas main locator bollard in front yard and gas main.
• Gas main locator bollard added to the plat.
v. Existing easement limits for gas main located on the lot.
• Notation for the existing gas easement added to the plat.
vi. Label size of existing 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer.
• Label added for existing 8-inch sanitary sewer.
vii. Location of existing and proposed sanitary lateral.
• Approximate location of sanitary lateral added to the plat.
viii.Location of other utilities that will serve the new home.
• All known utilities shown within the plat.
ix. Note indicating existing well has been or will be abandoned.
• Notation added for abandonment of the existing well.
x. Proposed new well and setbacks from to the adjacent lot lines and
structures(see additional comments).
• Potential location of proposed well shown on the plat.
xi. Proposed spot grade elevations at outside corners of the new house.
• Spot grades added to outside corner of the house.
xii. Location of downspouts and direction of discharge.
• Downspout and discharge locations added to the plat.
xiii.Location of sump pump discharge line (see additional comments).
• Sump pump discharge location added to the plat.
xiv.
Show new driveway culvert and associated roadside ditch grading (see
additionalcomments).
• Driveway culvert added to the plat.
xv. Existing tree(s) on the east side of the lot.
• Existing trees along the east side of the lot shown on the plat.
xvi.
Existing trees in the street right-of-way behind the mailbox (if any).
• Existing trees within the right-of-way shown on the plat.
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b. Erosion Control:
i. Add a note indicating that all erosion control measures need to be in place

before commencing disturbing activities.
• Erosion control notes added to the plat.
ii. A 30-foot long tracking pad consisting of 3-inch breaker run stone needs
to beadded to the Plat of Survey.
• Tracking pad added to the plat.
iii. Add erosion control measures for disturbance in the public right-of-way. We
recommend using temporary manufactured erosion logs since silt fencing is
notallowed in the public right-of-way. A set of erosion logs should be placed
acrossnew roadside ditches and at the downstream end of new driveway
culvert.
• Erosion control measures for right-of-way work added to the plat.
c. Sanitary Lateral:
i. Existing sanitary as-built drawings show the property is served by an 8-inch
diameter sewer along Park Lane. The as-built drawing shows a lateral
connection at the dead end manhole, which is no longer allowed. However,
it was noted during the site visit that the sanitary lateral connection was
recently moved to an appropriate location outside of the manhole and a
new lateral wasextended beyond the existing pavement limits. The work
was completed to thesatisfaction of Village Public Works staff. The exact
limits of the lateral replacement was not known at the time of the site visit.
• Approximate location of sanitary lateral shown on the plat.
ii. If any part of the original sanitary lateral is planned to be reused for the
new home, then it must be televised to determine its structural condition.
Per Section 232.8 of the Village Code, if it is of PVC construction, free of
defects and water-tight as evidenced by a televised inspection video and
report, then it may be reused. If it is leaking or not PVC, it must be re-laid
with proof that the improvements are water-tight with a subsequent
televised inspection video andreport.
• Notation added to the plat.
d. Water Service:
i. The parcel is currently served by an existing well that will need to be
abandoned since it conflicts with the proposed site improvements. A new
well will be needed to serve the new home.
• Notation added to the plat.
ii. The proposed new potable well will require a permit and needs to be
constructedin accordance with Village Code Chapter 212, which references
WDNR Administrative Code NR812.
• Notation added to the plat.
e. Sump Pump Discharge:
i. The architectural plan drawings show a sump pump pit well is located
in thesouthwest corner of the new home (north of the screened
porch).
• Discharge location is shown at this point.
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ii. We anticipate the revised Plat of Survey will show the sump pump discharge

pipeto be located on the west side of the new house and into a swale that will
carry the discharge to the new roadside ditch in accordance with Section 21223 of theVillage Code.
• Discharge location added to the plat.
f. Retaining Wall: The Plat of Survey shows a retaining wall is proposed along the west
lotline. The maximum height of the wall is shown to be 1.5 feet.
• Correct. Site grading requires a small retaining wall that is 1.5 at its
highest.
g. Grading:
i. Existing topography shows the front yard to slope northerly toward
HighlandDrive.
• Noted
ii. Existing topography also shows the rear yard to generally slope toward the
east.
• Noted
iii. The proposed grading plan includes a swale on either side of the new home.
Theswales will carry runoff from the impervious area and from most of the
vegetatedareas toward the public right-of-way of Park Lane.
• Correct. The swales act as the primary route of drainage for the
proposed lot. The primary drainage intent is to direct drainage
away from existing lots and towards the roadway as much as
possible.
iv. The Plat of Survey shows the proposed contours having slopes that are as
muchas 3:1. We typically recommend vegetated slopes have a slope that is
4:1 or flatter when possible to make initial restoration and future
maintenance easier forthe homeowner. However, 4:1 slopes do not appear
to be feasible for the redevelopment plan as currently proposed.
• 4:1 grading was proposed where appropriate; however, site
constraints require the use of 3:1 grading in various areas to allow
for proper site drainage.
v. Multiple property owners downstream of this property reported storm
waterflooding from the large storm event that occurred in 1998.
• Noted.
vi. More impervious area is being proposed by the redevelopment plan than
existstoday. An increase of impervious area will likely have an adverse
impact on historical drainage concerns.
• Noted.
vii. Because of the previous flooding reports and proposed increased impervious
area, we recommend the applicant take steps to avoid worsening drainage
conditions on the neighboring properties. These steps include reducing
runoff onto adjacent properties by detention, infiltration or additional ditch
grading alongPark Lane.
• Noted. Site drainage is intended to mimic or improve existing
drainage to existing lots. This is achieved by directing as much
drainage as possible to the Park Lane ditch that is to be
enhanced with the proposed grading.
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viii. We recommend the Plat of Survey be revised to include a new culvert under

theproposed driveway to intercept the runoff from the swale proposed on
the east side of the new home before it runs onto the street pavement.
• Culvert added to the plat.
ix. We recommend the roadside ditch along the west side of Park Lane be
extendedsouth to intercept runoff from the swale proposed on the west side
of the new home as well as the discharge from the new driveway culvert.
• Proposed ditch modifications added to the plat.
x. We recommend the Plat of Survey be revised to increase the capacity of
theswale around the north side of the new home by deepening the swale
and/orproviding a small berm on the north side of the swale.
• The swale has been regraded to provide both a deeper swale
and small berm along the northside.
xi. The Plat of Survey needs to label a minimum depth needed for each swale so
that it can be checked during and after construction. The proposed contours
need to be drawn to reflect the required depth. Calculations need to be
provided to show the localized swales will have the capacity to carry the peak
flows from a100-year rain event.
• Swale depths added to the plat with calculation provided with the
submittal.
h. Impervious Area Calculations:
i. The impervious area calculations table needs to be revised to include
the calculated values of building footprint and impervious area
coverages as apercentage of the gross lot area.
• Percentages added to the impervious area calcs.
ii. The Plat of Survey shows the impervious area coverage for the existing
conditionis 4,723 square feet (21.2% of the gross parcel area).
• Noted
iii. The Plat of Survey needs to show the proposed building footprint area
without stoops. Based on our calculations the building footprint is
approximately 3,666 square feet (16.4% of the gross parcel area). If our
calculation is accurate, then the proposed dwelling impervious area meets
the building footprint coverage limitation (20% Max. per Section 335-17.G of
the Village Code for RS-1 Zoning).
• Areas both with and without stoops shown on the plat.
iv. The Plat of Survey shows the proposed total impervious area coverage for
theproperty to be 6,730.1 square feet (30.2% of the gross parcel area).
The calculations provided show the proposed redevelopment plan
exceeds the impervious area coverage limitation (30% Max. per Section
335-17.H of the Village Code for RS-1 Zoning).
• The firepit and pool decking has been modified to allow the site
to be under the 30% impervious requirement.
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v. The landscape plan shows additional impervious areas connecting the

i.

j.

house,screened porch, pool house and fire pit area to the pool patio. This
additional impervious area needs to be shown on the Plat of Survey and
the impervious area coverage calculations need to be revised accordingly.
• Landscape elements factored into impervious calcs on plat of
survey. Landscape plan to follow under separate submittal.
vi. Since the total impervious surfacing exceeds 30%, the site plan will need to
be modified to reduce the impervious area coverage below the limit or a
conditionaluse permit is required. Hard scape surfacing over 30% coverage
will need to bedesigned to be pervious. Total hard scape surfacing coverage
cannot exceed 33% of the gross lot area by Code.
• Noted. The site is now under 30% impervious area.
Driveway Culvert and Ditch Grading:
i. Details of the recommended new driveway culvert and roadside ditch
gradingneed to be provided.
• Culvert added to the plat.
ii. After the details are shown, the following steps need to be followed:
• Noted
Step 1: The preliminary culvert details and associated roadside ditch grading
arereviewed by Village Department of Public Works for approval.
Step 2: The approved new culvert and associated roadside ditch grading
detailsare staked in the field by the applicant’s engineer.
Step 3: The applicant schedules a pre-installation meeting with the
VillageDirector of Public Works.
Step 4: A Village Department of Public Works representative must be
allowed toverify the stakes are set correctly before the pipe is installed and
the grading completed.
Step 5: The culvert pipe is installed on proper bedding by the applicant’s
contractor.
Step 6: The applicant schedules an on-site inspection meeting with the
VillageDirector of Public Works.
Step 7: A Village Department of Public Works representative must be
allowed toinspect the culvert pipe before the pipe is covered and the trench
is backfilled.
Step 8: The roadside ditch grading is completed by applicant’s contractor.
House Grade:
i. The proposed first floor elevation is 815.77.
• Noted
ii. The proposed first floor elevation is approximately 1.21 feet lower
than theexisting house that will be demolished.
• Noted
iii. The proposed first floor elevation is approximately 2.62 feet higher
than theabutting house to the south.
• Noted
iv. The proposed first floor elevation is approximately 0.3 feet lower
than theabutting house to the east.
• Noted
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v. The proposed first floor elevation is approximately 13.0 feet higher

than theabutting house to the north.
• Noted
vi. Based on the information available, the first-floor elevation as currently
proposedappears to be reasonable for this lot.
• Noted
vii. A further review of the proposed first floor elevation may be conducted
afteradditional information is shown on the Plat of Surveys.
• Noted. Proposed home elevations remain the same for this
updated submittal.
k. House Setback: The property is zoned RS-1.
i. The Plat of Survey shows the proposed new house structure meets
minimumsetback requirements in the Village Code for RS-1 zoning.
• Noted
5. Landscape Plan:
i. The landscape plan shows additional impervious areas connecting the

house, screened porch, pool house and fire pit area to the pool patio that
are not shownon the Plat of Survey. This discrepancy needs to be resolved.
• Landscape elements factored into impervious calcs on plat of
survey. Landscape plan to follow under separate submittal.
ii. Details of the proposed 36-inch tall pool fence need to be provided for review
andapproval.
• Detail to follow under a separate submittal.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions, comments or to further discuss the updated plans.
Sincerely,

Josh Pudelko, M.S., P.E., President
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W233 N2080 Ridgeview Parkway, Waukesha, WI 53188-1020 262-542-5733

February 26, 2021
Mr. Thomas Harrigan
Zoning and Planning Administrator
Village of Elm Grove
13600 Juneau Boulevard
Elm Grove, WI 53122-0906

Re:

, WI 53204

725 Park Lane
Redevelopment Plan Review

Dear Mr. Harrigan:
We have reviewed the redevelopment plan documents submitted to the Village for the redevelopment of
the single-family home proposed at 725 Park Lane. The documents were received on February 19, 2021.
A site visit was conducted on February 23, 2021 with you, Richard Paul, Jr and I in attendance. The
findings and recommendations are as follows:
1. Wetlands: Mapping from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) Water Surface
Data Viewer website shows wetlands and wetland indicators are not known to exist on the
property.
2. The effective FEMA floodplain map shows the property is located outside of a regulatory
floodplain.
3. The following items need to be added to the existing condition Plat of Survey:
a. Label size of existing 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer.
b. Location of existing sanitary lateral. Note extent of sanitary lateral that was recently
replaced.
c. Existing gas main locator bollard in front yard and gas main.
d. Existing easement limits for gas main located on the lot.
e. Existing buried gas service line.
f. During the site visit it appeared the existing well may already be abandoned. If so, add a
note accordingly.
g. Proposed first floor elevation and adjacent yard grade for neighboring house on the west
side of the lot.
h. Existing basketball hoop post.
i. Existing tree(s) on the east side of the lot.
j. Existing trees in the street right-of-way behind the mailbox (if any).
k. Existing condition impervious area calculations. Include calculated value of impervious
area coverage as a percentage of the gross lot area.
4. Proposed Condition Plat of Survey:
a. The following items need to be added:
i. Proposed first floor elevation and adjacent yard grade for neighboring house on
the west side of the lot.
ii. If there is a delay between demolition and construction for redevelopment, then a
barrier fence with warning signs should be installed around any open excavation.
iii. Additional erosion control items (see additional comments below).
iv. Existing gas main locator bollard in front yard and gas main.
Elm Grove Village 38-00000 Miscellaneous Project Files > 2021 Misc Engineering > Correspondence > 725 Park Lane > Harrigan-20210226-725 Park Lane Redevelopment
Plan Review.docx~
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Existing easement limits for gas main located on the lot.
Label size of existing 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer.
Location of existing and proposed sanitary lateral.
Location of other utilities that will serve the new home.
Note indicating existing well has been or will be abandoned.
Proposed new well and setbacks from to the adjacent lot lines and structures
(see additional comments).
xi. Proposed spot grade elevations at outside corners of the new house.
xii. Location of downspouts and direction of discharge.
xiii. Location of sump pump discharge line (see additional comments).
xiv. Show new driveway culvert and associated roadside ditch grading (see additional
comments).
xv. Existing tree(s) on the east side of the lot.
xvi. Existing trees in the street right-of-way behind the mailbox (if any).
b. Erosion Control:
i. Add a note indicating that all erosion control measures need to be in place before
commencing disturbing activities.
ii. A 30-foot long tracking pad consisting of 3-inch breaker run stone needs to be
added to the Plat of Survey.
iii. Add erosion control measures for disturbance in the public right-of-way. We
recommend using temporary manufactured erosion logs since silt fencing is not
allowed in the public right-of-way. A set of erosion logs should be placed across
new roadside ditches and at the downstream end of new driveway culvert.
c. Sanitary Lateral:
i. Existing sanitary as-built drawings show the property is served by an 8-inch
diameter sewer along Park Lane. The as-built drawing shows a lateral
connection at the dead end manhole, which is no longer allowed. However, it
was noted during the site visit that the sanitary lateral connection was recently
moved to an appropriate location outside of the manhole and a new lateral was
extended beyond the existing pavement limits. The work was completed to the
satisfaction of Village Public Works staff. The exact limits of the lateral
replacement was not known at the time of the site visit.
ii. If any part of the original sanitary lateral is planned to be reused for the new
home, then it must be televised to determine its structural condition. Per Section
232.8 of the Village Code, if it is of PVC construction, free of defects and watertight as evidenced by a televised inspection video and report, then it may be
reused. If it is leaking or not PVC, it must be re-laid with proof that the
improvements are water-tight with a subsequent televised inspection video and
report.
d. Water Service:
i. The parcel is currently served by an existing well that will need to be abandoned
since it conflicts with the proposed site improvements. A new well will be needed
to serve the new home.
ii. The proposed new potable well will require a permit and needs to be constructed
in accordance with Village Code Chapter 212, which references WDNR
Administrative Code NR812.
e. Sump Pump Discharge:
i. The architectural plan drawings show a sump pump pit will is located in the
southwest corner of the new home (north of the screened porch).
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ii. We anticipate the revised Plat of Survey will show the sump pump discharge pipe
to be located on the west side of the new house and into a swale that will carry
the discharge to the new roadside ditch in accordance with Section 212-23 of the
Village Code.
f. Retaining Wall: The Plat of Survey shows a retaining wall is proposed along the west lot
line. The maximum height of the wall is shown to be 1.5 feet.
g. Grading:
i. Existing topography shows the front yard to slope northerly toward Highland
Drive.
ii. Existing topography also shows the rear yard to generally slope toward the east.
iii. The proposed grading plan includes a swale on either side of the new home. The
swales will carry runoff from the impervious area and from most of the vegetated
areas toward the public right-of-way of Park Lane.
iv. The Plat of Survey shows the proposed contours having slopes that are as much
as 3:1. We typically recommend vegetated slopes have a slope that is 4:1 or
flatter when possible to make initial restoration and future maintenance easier for
the homeowner. However, 4:1 slopes do not appear to be feasible for the
redevelopment plan as currently proposed.
v. Multiple property owners downstream of this property reported storm water
flooding from the large storm event that occurred in 1998.
vi. More impervious area is being proposed by the redevelopment plan than exists
today. An increase of impervious area will likely have an adverse impact on
historical drainage concerns.
vii. Because of the previous flooding reports and proposed increased impervious
area, we recommend the applicant take steps to avoid worsening drainage
conditions on the neighboring properties. These steps include reducing runoff
onto adjacent properties by detention, infiltration or additional ditch grading along
Park Lane.
viii. We recommend the Plat of Survey be revised to include a new culvert under the
proposed driveway to intercept the runoff from the swale proposed on the east
side of the new home before it runs onto the street pavement.
ix. We recommend the roadside ditch along the west side of Park Lane be extended
south to intercept runoff from the swale proposed on the west side of the new
home as well as the discharge from the new driveway culvert.
x. We recommend the Plat of Survey be revised to increase the capacity of the
swale around the north side of the new home by deepening the swale and/or
providing a small berm on the north side of the swale.
xi. The Plat of Survey needs to label a minimum depth needed for each swale so
that it can be checked during and after construction. The proposed contours
need to be drawn to reflect the required depth. Calculations need to be provided
to show the localized swales will have the capacity to carry the peak flows from a
100-year rain event.
h. Impervious Area Calculations:
i. The impervious area calculations table needs to be revised to include the
calculated values of building footprint and impervious area coverages as a
percentage of the gross lot area.
ii. The Plat of Survey shows the impervious area coverage for the existing condition
is 4,723 square feet (21.2% of the gross parcel area).
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iii. The Plat of Survey needs to show the proposed building footprint area without
stoops. Based on our calculations the building footprint is approximately 3,666
square feet (16.4% of the gross parcel area). If our calculation is accurate, then
the proposed dwelling impervious area meets the building footprint coverage
limitation (20% Max. per Section 335-17.G of the Village Code for RS-1 Zoning).
iv. The Plat of Survey shows the proposed total impervious area coverage for the
property to be 6,730.1 square feet (30.2% of the gross parcel area). The
calculations provided show the proposed redevelopment plan exceeds the
impervious area coverage limitation (30% Max. per Section 335-17.H of the
Village Code for RS-1 Zoning).
v. The landscape plan shows additional impervious areas connecting the house,
screened porch, pool house and fire pit area to the pool patio. This additional
impervious area needs to be shown on the Plat of Survey and the impervious
area coverage calculations need to be revised accordingly.
vi. Since the total impervious surfacing exceeds 30%, the site plan will need to be
modified to reduce the impervious area coverage below the limit or a conditional
use permit is required. Hard scape surfacing over 30% coverage will need to be
designed to be pervious. Total hard scape surfacing coverage cannot exceed
33% of the gross lot area by Code.
Driveway Culvert and Ditch Grading:
i. Details of the recommended new driveway culvert and roadside ditch grading
need to be provided.
ii. After the details are shown, the following steps need to be followed:
Step 1: The preliminary culvert details and associated roadside ditch grading are
reviewed by Village Department of Public Works for approval.
Step 2: The approved new culvert and associated roadside ditch grading details
are staked in the field by the applicant’s engineer.
Step 3: The applicant schedules a pre-installation meeting with the Village
Director of Public Works.
Step 4: A Village Department of Public Works representative must be allowed to
verify the stakes are set correctly before the pipe is installed and the grading
completed.
Step 5: The culvert pipe is installed on proper bedding by the applicant’s
contractor.
Step 6: The applicant schedules an on-site inspection meeting with the Village
Director of Public Works.
Step 7: A Village Department of Public Works representative must be allowed to
inspect the culvert pipe before the pipe is covered and the trench is backfilled.
Step 8: The roadside ditch grading is completed by applicant’s contractor.
House Grade:
i. The proposed first floor elevation is 815.77.
ii. The proposed first floor elevation is approximately 1.21 feet lower than the
existing house that will be demolished.
iii. The proposed first floor elevation is approximately 2.62 feet higher than the
abutting house to the south.
iv. The proposed first floor elevation is approximately 0.3 feet lower than the
abutting house to the east.
v. The proposed first floor elevation is approximately 13.0 feet higher than the
abutting house to the north.
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vi. Based on the information available, the first-floor elevation as currently proposed
appears to be reasonable for this lot.
vii. A further review of the proposed first floor elevation may be conducted after
additional information is shown on the Plat of Surveys.
House Setback: The property is zoned RS-1.
i. The Plat of Survey shows the proposed new house structure meets minimum
setback requirements in the Village Code for RS-1 zoning.

5. Landscape Plan:
i. The landscape plan shows additional impervious areas connecting the house,
screened porch, pool house and fire pit area to the pool patio that are not shown
on the Plat of Survey. This discrepancy needs to be resolved.
ii. Details of the proposed 36-inch tall pool fence need to be provided for review and
approval.
We recommend the items listed above be addressed to the Village’s satisfaction prior to approval.
Please contact our office with any questions regarding this matter. Thank you for allowing us to be of
service to the Village of Elm Grove.
Respectfully,
RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC.

Anthony D. Petersen, P.E. (WI, IA)
Senior Project Manager
apetersen@ruekert-mielke.com
ADP:adp
cc:
David De Angelis, Village of Elm Grove
Richard Paul, Jr., Village of Elm Grove
File
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